English
Translation of the original instructions for use CP_Manual-en_R4(2025-04-11)ID77847.docx
ID-77847-R4
Instructions for use
Cable protection systems
CP-SA, CP-HT, CP-ML, CP-AF, CP-SE
for the best-possible protection of cables in heavy-duty
applications

CP_Manual-en_R4(2025-04-11)ID77847.docx
9
4 Type key
Type key cable gland Y M C P
Cable protection system CP
Version
SA- = Standard application (e.g. outdoor installation/UL)
HT- = High temperatures (Briefly flame resistant /metal spattering)
ML- = Mechanical impact loads
AF- = Aggressive fluids
SE- = Saliferous environments
ADA = Adapter M20 to M25
Seals for cable
A = 1-Seal with 1 opening for 1x Ø 6-13 mm cable
Type key hose Y H C P     0
Cable protection system CP
Version
SA- = Standard application (e.g. outdoor installation/UL)
HT- = High temperatures (Briefly flame resistant /metal spattering)
ML- = Mechanical impact loads
AF- = Aggressive fluids
SE- = Saliferous environments
ADA = Adapter M20 to M25
Seals for cable
A = 1-Seal with 1 opening for 1x Ø 6-13 mm cable
Length of protection hose
0_ _  =  Length in meters [m] (attention available maximum length 30 m)
Cable protection systems
Instructions for use
10
CP_Manual-en_R4(2025-04-11)ID77847.docx
5 Assembly
5.1 Safety instructions
WARNING!
● At assembly, dismantling and other work to the device the basic safety
instructions to chapter 2 must be observed.
● In general, the requirements and acceptance conditions of the entire plant
must be taken into account for the cultivation..
5.2 Basic rules
WARNING!
● Separate laying of power and signal cables.
● Observe the manufacturer's instructions when installing inverters, shield the
power cables between the frequency inverter and the motor.
● Sufficient dimensioning of the power supply.
5.3 Replacing the cable protection system
The following points must be noted when replacing the cable protection system:
• The new cable protection system must have the same order number as the cable
protection system being replaced.
• When recommissioning the replaced cable protection system, correct functioning
must be ensured first of all by means of a protected test run.
Cable protection systems
Instructions for use
CP_Manual-en_R4(2025-04-11)ID77847.docx
11
5.4 Assembly and handling
• Thread the cable using the threading system, see the example in Figure 1 for 2
individual cables, or the further information for the threading system online, e.g.
• The user can add a slit to the sealing insert, for instance when installing fiber optic
cables with ST plugs, or if the cable does not fit through.
• Avoid standing liquids from the hose side on the encoder connection: there is a
danger that water can enter the rotary encoder, or that the hose can freeze in low
temperatures. The following measures are required:
• Damage on the hose line may make it easier for liquid to enter the area.
• Replace the hose or have it repaired professionally/sealed against liquid.
• The second end of the hose facing the switch cabinet is open and must be sealed
(user must provide seal).
• The hose may not come from directly above. Connect the hose to the rotary
encoder coming from below.
Figure 1 Pull in system for 2 cables Figure 2 Remove burr
Seal with 1 opening and internal insert for
cable Ø 6 – 13 mm;
suitable for installing a single cable, e.g.,
copper or fiber optic cable.
Figure 3
Cable protection systems
Instructions for use
12
CP_Manual-en_R4(2025-04-11)ID77847.docx
6 Mounting example type HT with ALS 40
Tightening torques NOTES
Union nut [2] > 34 Nm Attention: Second hose end open (user-